RESOLUTION 2024-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR, TREASURER AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ACT AS SIGNATORIES ON THE CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY'S BANK ACCOUNTS; AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE CARDS AND DEPOSITORY AUTHORIZATIONS TO BE EXECUTED; PROVIDING FOR CIRCULATION OF CERTIFIED COPIES HEREOF; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Children's Trust of Alachua County must establish bank accounts in order to conduct business; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Alachua County Ordinance 18-08 monies received by the

Children's Trust of Alachua County shall be deposited in qualified public depositories, as

defined in section 280.02, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, monies deposited into the Children's Trust of Alachua County's bank

accounts shall be withdrawn only by signature of the Chair and countersigned by either the

Treasurer of the Children's Trust of Alachua County or the Executive Director; and

WHEREAS, a signature card signed by the Chair, the Treasurer, and the Executive

Director will be necessary on all accounts; and

WHEREAS, administrative agreements may be required on some bank accounts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY:

1. That the two following-named officers may withdraw any or all of the funds of the Children's Trust of Alachua County now or hereafter on deposit in the accounts to be established in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and may endorse and sign checks, drafts, and orders

for the payment of money; provided, however, that one of the two signatories on each document shall be the Chair and the others shall be the Treasurer or the Executive Director, to wit:

<u>NAME</u> Lee Pinkoson Cheryl Twombly Marsha Kiner <u>TITLE</u> Chair Treasurer Executive Director

2. That the Children's Trust of Alachua County shall furnish to every bank listed in Exhibit "A" a certified copy of this resolution and such banks are hereby authorized to act upon this resolution and to honor the signatures of the persons named herein, and each of them, notwithstanding that any such person may in fact have died or ceased to be an officer of this organization unless and until said bank shall be notified in writing that such event has occurred or that the authority of this resolution has been revoked or amended.

3. That all signature cards required by the bank are hereby authorized to be executed by the Chair, Treasurer and Executive Director, and that their facsimiles be placed on the cards and initialed by the respective signatories.

4. In accordance with Section 116.34, Florida Statutes, required Certificates of Facsimile Signature will be filed with the Secretary of the State.

5. That any administrative agreement required to be executed is hereby authorized to be entered into by the Children's Trust of Alachua County.

6. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED in regular session, this 12th Day of February, A.D., 2024.

Presiding Officer

Attest

Lee Pinkoson, Chair Children's Trust of Alachua County Marsha Kiner, Secretary of the Board Children's Trust of Alachua County

Approved as to form

Counsel for the Trust

Exhibit "A"

CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY BANK ACCOUNTS

Name of Bank

Account Number

Bank of America

-Concentration Account	*******0937
-Accounts Payables ZBA Account	*******0940